

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
DIVISION OF JUDGES

**MARQUEZ BROTHERS ENTERPRISES, INC.**

Respondent

and

**ALFONSO MARES**

**Case 21-CA-039581**

Charging Party

and

**JAVIER AVILA**

**Case 21-CA-039609**

Charging Party

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S  
POST-HEARING BRIEF TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>II.</b>	<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS</b> .....	<b>2</b>
	A. Mares' and Avila's Employment While Working for Respondent.....	2
	B. Discriminatees Mitigated Damages by Looking for Work After Being Unlawfully Terminated .....	3
	1. After Being Terminated by Respondent, Mares Diligently Searched-For Interim Employment and Secured Interim Employment .....	3
	2. After Being Terminated by Respondent, Avila Diligently Searched-For Interim Employment and Secured Interim Employment .....	5
	a. Avila's Employment with AT&T .....	5
	b. Avila's Employment with Macy's .....	7
	c. Avila's Employment with LA Corr .....	7
	d. Avila's Employment with Helados La Tapatia.....	8
	e. Avila's Employment with Mel-O-Dee.....	8
	C. The General Counsel's Backpay Calculations are Reasonable.....	9
	1. The Compliance Officer Reasonably Calculated the Discriminatees' Gross Backpay Based on the Payroll Records Provided by Respondent..	9
	2. The Compliance Officer Accounted for the Discriminatees' Interim Earnings and Expenses Incurred During the Backpay Period.....	11
	a. Mares' Interim Earnings and Additional Mileage Incurred While Searching-For or Maintaining Interim Employment.....	12
	b. Avila's Interim Earnings and Additional Mileage Incurred While Searching-For or Maintaining Interim Employment.....	13
	3. Other Backpay Figures.....	15
<b>III.</b>	<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>17</b>
	A. The General Counsel's Compliance Specification is Reasonable .....	18
	B. Respondent Cannot Meet Its Burden of Persuasion that Backpay for the Discriminatees Should be Tolled or Limited .....	19
	1. Discriminatees Engaged in a Reasonable Search for Work Effort After Being Terminated.....	21
	a. Expert Witness Failed to Establish that Substantially Equivalent Jobs Existed During the Backpay period .....	21
	b. Experts Witness Conclusions as to When the Discriminatees Should Have Found Work are Too Speculative.....	24
	c. The Discriminatees' Search for Work Efforts More Than Satisfies the Board's Standards.....	27
	2. Discriminatee Avila Reasonably Quit Interim Employment; the Interim Jobs either Posed Onerous Working Conditions or Avila Quit Interim Jobs for Better Paying Jobs .....	31
	3. The Discriminatees did not Withdraw from the Labor Market.....	33
	4. The Discriminatees Accurately Reported Interim Earnings .....	35

- a. Mares Explained the Source of the Deposits/Transfers Reflected in His Bank Account Statements ..... 36
    - b. Avila Explained the Source of the Deposits Reflected in his Bank Accounts’ Statements..... 37
  - 5. Interim Expenses and Interest is Owed to the Discriminatees ..... 39
  - 6. The Settlements the Discriminatees Signed with Respondent do not Meet the “Reasonableness” Standard and in no Way Bar or Limit the Discriminatees’ Backpay Claims ..... 43
    - a. Settlements Signed by the Discriminatees ..... 43
    - b. The Settlements Signed by the Discriminatees Do Not Meet *Independent Stave’s* “Reasonableness” Standard ..... 44

**IV. ADVERSE INFERENCES ARE UNWARRANTED IN THIS CASE ..... 49**

- A. Statement of Facts ..... 50
  - 1. Subpoenas Issued to Discriminatees ..... 50
  - 2. Discriminatees Produced Documents in Their Possession ..... 51
  - 3. Discriminatees Continue to Produce Documents in Their Possession, the ALJ Issues Evidentiary Sanctions Against the General Counsel and the General Counsel Files a Special Appeal ..... 52
  - 4. ALJ Issues Expanded Evidentiary Sanctions Against Avila and the General Counsel, but not Mares ..... 53
  - 5. The Board Grants the General Counsel’s Special Appeals and ALJ Agrees to Re-Open the Record and Rescinds Her Expanded Evidentiary Sanctions Against Discriminatee Avila and the General Counsel ..... 54
  - 6. Discriminatees Produced Additional Documents to Respondent Prior to the Last Day of the Hearing and Testified as to their Efforts to Comply with Respondent’s Subpoena Requests..... 54
- B. Evidentiary Sanctions are Unwarranted as the Discriminatees Produced all Responsive Documents in their Possession and there is no Evidence that Respondent has been Prejudiced ..... 58

**V. CONCLUSION..... 64**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>NLRB v. Gullett Gin Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 361 (1951) .....	29
<i>NLRB v. J. H. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1970) .....	38, 41, 42
<i>NLRB v. Miami Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 360 F.2d 569 (5th Cir. 1966) .....	30
<i>NLRB v. SW General, Inc. d/b/a Southwest Ambulance</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017) .....	42
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	42
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941) .....	22

### NLRB Cases

<i>Allegheny Graphics</i> , 320 NLRB 1141 (1996) .....	29, 39
<i>Allied Mechanical, Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 880 (2008).....	27
<i>American Navigation Co.</i> , 268 NLRB 426 (1983) .....	63
<i>Arlington Hotel Co.</i> , 287 NLRB 851 (1987) .....	17
<i>Aroostock Cnty. Reg'l Opthamology Ctr.</i> , 332 NLRB 1616 (2001).....	41, 42
<i>Associated Grocers</i> , 295 NLRB 806 (1989).....	30
<i>Atlantic Veal &amp; Lamb Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB 616 (2012).....	33, 63
<i>Bauer Grp.</i> , 337 NLRB 395 (2002).....	29
<i>Beverly California Corp.</i> , 329 NLRB 977 (1990) .....	47
<i>Big Three Industrial Gas</i> , 263 NLRB 1189 (1982) .....	31
<i>BP Amoco Chemical-Chocolate Bayou</i> , 351 NLRB 614 (2007).....	48, 49
<i>Carrothers Constr. Co.</i> , 274 NLRB 762 (1985).....	41
<i>Cassis Management Corp.</i> , 336 NLRB 961 (2001).....	29
<i>Centra</i> , 314 NLRB 814 (1994) .....	19
<i>Church Homes</i> , 349 NLRB 829 (2007) .....	19
<i>Cibao Meat Prod.</i> , 348 NLRB 47 (2006) .....	38
<i>Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 289 NLRB 579 (1988).....	26
<i>D.L. Baker, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 515 (2007) .....	26
<i>Delta Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 293 NLRB 736 (1989).....	30
<i>Federal Screw Works</i> , 310 NLRB 1131 (1993).....	47
<i>Flite Chief, Inc.</i> , 258 NLRB 1124 (1981).....	26
<i>Florida Tile Co.</i> , 310 NLRB 609 (1993) .....	26
<i>Food &amp; Commercial Workers Local 1357</i> , 301 NLRB 617 (1991) .....	26
<i>G &amp; T Terminal Packaging Co.</i> , 356 NLRB 181 (2010).....	38
<i>Gimrock Constr., Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB 529 (2011) .....	19, 28, 33
<i>Grosvenor Resort</i> , 350 NLRB 1197 (2007).....	21, 25, 32

<i>Hagar Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 323 NLRB 1005 (1997) .....	22
<i>Hansen Bros. Enters.</i> , 313 NLRB 599 (1993) .....	62
<i>Harding Glass Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 1116 (2002) .....	41, 42
<i>Hughes Christensen Co.</i> , 317 NLRB 633 (1995) .....	48
<i>Independent Stave Co.</i> , 287 NLRB 740 (1987) .....	44-49
<i>Interstate Bakeries</i> , 360 NLRB 112 (2014) .....	40
<i>J.J. Cassone Bakery</i> , 356 NLRB 951 (2011) .....	23
<i>Kansas Refined Helium Co.</i> , 252 NLRB 1156 (1980) .....	18
<i>King Soopers, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 93 (2016) .....	40
<i>La Favorita, Inc.</i> , 313 NLRB 902 (1994) .....	17
<i>Laborers Local 158 (Worthy Bros.)</i> , 301 NLRB 35 (1991) .....	17
<i>Lundy Packing Co.</i> , 286 NLRB 141 (1987) .....	32
<i>L'Ermitage Hotel</i> , 293 NLRB 924 (1989) .....	34
<i>Marlene Industries Corp.</i> , 183 NLRB 50 (1970) .....	28
<i>Mastro Plastics Corp.</i> , 136 NLRB 1342 (1962) .....	17
<i>McAllister Towing &amp; Transp. Co.</i> , 341 NLRB 394 (2004) .....	58, 59
<i>Mid-America Machinery Co.</i> , 258 NLRB 316 (1981) .....	33
<i>Midwestern Pers. Servs.</i> , 346 NLRB 624 (2006) .....	21, 22, 30, 39
<i>Minette Mills, Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB 1009 (1995) .....	17, 18, 21, 27, 31, 32
<i>Neely's Car Clinic</i> , 255 NLRB 1420 (1981) .....	31
<i>Nickey Chevrolet Sales</i> , 195 NLRB 395 (1972) .....	31
<i>Paint America Servs.</i> , 353 NLRB 973 (2009) .....	29
<i>Parts Depot, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 152 (2006) .....	25
<i>Pennsylvania State Corrections Officers Assn.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 108 (2016) .....	23
<i>Performance Friction Corp.</i> , 335 NLRB 1117 (2001) .....	17
<i>R.L. Polk &amp; Co.</i> , 313 NLRB 1069 (1994) .....	59
<i>Ryder Sys.</i> , 302 NLRB 608 (1991) .....	33
<i>Saginaw Aggregates</i> , 198 NLRB 598 (1972) .....	28, 31
<i>Selwyn Shoe Mfg. Corp.</i> , 172 NLRB 674 (1967) .....	63
<i>Sisters' Camelot</i> , 363 NLRB No. 13 (2015) .....	60, 63
<i>Smyth Mfg. Co.</i> , 277 NLRB 680 (1985) .....	41
<i>St. George Warehouse</i> , 351 NLRB 961 (2007) .....	22
<i>St. George Warehouse II</i> , 355 NLRB 474 (2010) .....	25
<i>Sumco Mfg. Co.</i> , 267 NLRB 253 (1983) .....	19
<i>Taylor Machine Prods.</i> , 338 NLRB 831 (2003) .....	25, 31
<i>Teamsters Local 469 (Coastal Tank Lines)</i> , 323 NLRB 210 (1997) .....	38
<i>Teamsters Local 509 (ABC Studios)</i> , 357 NLRB 1668 (2011) .....	38, 39
<i>Teamsters Local 917 (Peerless Importers)</i> , 345 NLRB 1010 (2005) .....	59, 63
<i>The Laidlaw Corp.</i> , 207 NLRB 591 (1973) .....	22

<i>The Lorge Sch.</i> , 355 NLRB 558 (2010).....	27
<i>Toll Mfg. Co.</i> , 341 NLRB 832 (2004).....	59, 63
<i>Transportation Serv. Co.</i> , 314 NLRB 458 (1994) .....	19
<i>U.S. Can Co.</i> , 328 NLRB 334 (1999).....	17, 39
<i>United Aircraft Corp.</i> , 204 NLRB 1068 (1973) .....	25, 28, 30
<i>Unitog Rental Servs.</i> , 318 NLRB 880 (1995).....	38, 41
<i>UPMC</i> , 365 NLRB No. 153 (2017).....	45
<i>Vanguard Oil and Servs. Inc.</i> , 231 NLRB 146 (1977) .....	26
<i>W. C. Nabors</i> , 134 NLRB 1078 (1961) .....	19
<i>Webco Indus.</i> , 334 NLRB 608 (2001) .....	45
<i>Weldun Int'l, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 733 (1996).....	45
<i>Winn-Dixie Stores</i> , 170 NLRB 1734 (1968).....	33
<i>Yorkaire, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 286 (1999).....	42
